

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN M. SANDALS  
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
One South Broad Street  
Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 825-4000

RICHARD T. SEYMOUR  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD  
T. SEYMOUR, PLLC  
Suite 900, Brawner Building  
888 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 785-2145

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

August 24, 2015

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

MARY C. O'CONNELL  
DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE  
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC  
903 East 104th Street  
Suite 610  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
(816) 941-7600

DIANE A. NYGAARD  
KENNER NYGAARD DEMAREA  
KENDALL LLC  
117 West 20th Street  
Suite 201  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 531-3100

STEWART W. FISHER  
GLENN, MILLS, FISHER  
& MAHONEY, P.A.  
Post Office Drawer 3865  
Durham, NC 27702  
(919) 683-2135

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CONFLICT OVER WHETHER WELFARE PLANS CAN VEST BENE- FITS ONLY THROUGH “CLEAR AND EXPRESS” LANGUAGE .....	12
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Contractual-Vesting Claims Must Be Based On “Clear And Express” Language .....	13
1. Five circuits have rejected the clear-and-express-language rule.....	13
2. Five other circuits hold that welfare benefits vest only upon a showing of “clear and express” language.....	17
B. The Decision Below Deepens The Conflict By Using The Clear-And- Express-Language Rule To Disre- gard Ambiguity That Would Other- wise Warrant A Trial.....	20

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS GOVERNING ERISA PLAN INTERPRETATION .....	25
A. The Clear-And-Express-Language Rule Is Incompatible With Traditional Principles Of Contract Interpretation .....	25
B. The Clear-And-Express-Language Rule Frustrates ERISA's Remedial Purpose.....	30
III. WHETHER WELFARE BENEFITS MAY VEST ONLY THROUGH "CLEAR AND EXPRESS" LANGUAGE IS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	32
A. The Decision Below Has Major Ramifications For The National Economy .....	32
B. This Court's Review Is Necessary To Provide A Uniform Interpretive Framework For ERISA-Governed Welfare Plans.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit and Order Granting in Part Panel Rehearing and Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Fulghum, et al. v. Embarq Corp., et al.</i> , No. 13-3230 (Apr. 27, 2015) .....	1a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas, <i>Fulghum, et al. v. Embarq Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 07-2602-EFM (Feb. 14, 2013).....	46a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding  
grant of extension of time for filing a petition  
for a writ of certiorari (July 17, 2015)..... 144a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 23
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	35
<i>American Fed'n of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO v. International Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	12, 14, 24, 26
<i>Barker v. Ceridian Corp.</i> :	
122 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 23
193 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 24
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	32, 34
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	27, 30
<i>Cinelli v. Security Pac. Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Crosby v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp. Health Benefit Plan</i> , No. 3:07-cv-272, 2008 WL 5244437 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 15, 2008) .....	19



<i>Dejoe v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 07-109-P-S, 2008 WL 2945576 (July 28, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 3929581 (D. Me. Aug. 27, 2008).....	15
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	35
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13-14
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	25, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Halbach v. Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 21
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass'n v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	4, 34
<i>International Union, United Auto. Workers (UAW) v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Lettrich v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 90 F. App'x 604 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Local Lodge 470 of Dist. 161 v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 01-2110, 2006 WL 901927 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	33, 34
<i>Lucent Death Benefits ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 541 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> :	
134 S. Ct. 2136 (2014) .....	18
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) .....	2, 4, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Mason v. Continental Grp., Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 1087 (1986) .....	35
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	34
<i>Quesenberry v. Volvo Grp. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09cv00022, 2010 WL 723714 (Mar. 2, 2010), <i>adopted</i> , 2010 WL 1064460 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2010) .....	19
<i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16, 24, 31, 34
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 24

<i>Senior v. NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Stewart v. KHD Deutz of Am. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 340 v. Eaton</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 413864 (D. Me. Jan. 30, 2015).....	15
<i>Temme v. Bemis Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	31
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) .....	25, 27
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 19

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)-(2) .....	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) .....	5, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1053 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	4, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
29 C.F.R.:	
§ 2520.102-2(a).....	30
§ 2520.102-2(b).....	30
§ 2520.102-3(l) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	9

## OTHER MATERIALS

- 3 Arthur L. Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* (1960)..... 29,  
30, 31
- Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health  
Benefits: 2014 Annual Survey* (2014), [http://  
files.kff.org/attachment/2014-employer-  
health-benefits-survey-full-report](http://files.kff.org/attachment/2014-employer-health-benefits-survey-full-report) ..... 33
- 5 Margaret N. Kniffin, *Corbin on Contracts*  
(Joseph M. Perillo ed., 1998)..... 28
- 11 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts*  
(4th ed. 2012) .....26, 28, 30
- Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....28, 29
- Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) ..... 28, 29
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, *FY 2014 Annual Perfor-  
mance Report*, [https://www.dol.gov/dol/budget/  
2016/PDF/CBJ-2016-V1-01.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/dol/budget/2016/PDF/CBJ-2016-V1-01.pdf)..... 33
